The share capital of the Bank amounts to PLN 1,000,000,000 (say: one billion zlotys) 
and is divided into 1,000,000,000 (say: one billion) shares having the nominal value of 
PLN 1 (say: one zloty) each, including: -------------------------------------------------------  

1) 510,000,000 (say: five hundred and ten million) series A registered shares 
bearing numbers from A 000000001 to A 510000000;-----------------------------  

2) 105,000,000 (say: one hundred and five million) series B bearer shares bearing 
numbers from B 000000001 to B 105000000;---------------------------------------  

3) 385,000,000 (say: three hundred and eighty-five million) series C bearer shares 
bearing numbers from C 000000001 to C 385000000. -----------------------------  

2. Any conversion of series A shares into bearer shares and transfer of these shares shall 
require approval by way of a resolution of the Polish Council of Ministers.